



ISSN (E): 2277-7695

ISSN (P): 2349-8242

NAAS Rating: 5.23

TPI 2023; 12(12): 494-503

© 2023 TPI

[www.thepharmajournal.com](http://www.thepharmajournal.com)

Received: 25-10-2023

Accepted: 29-11-2023

**Tanjeem Ansari**

Department of Agronomy,  
College of Agriculture, JNKVV,  
Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh,  
India

**SB Agrawal**

Department of Agronomy,  
College of Agriculture, JNKVV,  
Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh,  
India

**Yagini Tekam**

Department of Soil Science and  
Agricultural chemistry, College  
of Agriculture, JNKVV,  
Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh,  
India

**Alpana Kumhare**

Department of Agronomy,  
College of Agriculture,  
RVSKVV, Gwalior, Madhya  
Pradesh, India

**Monika Masram**

Department of Agronomy,  
College of Agriculture, MPKV,  
Rahuri, Maharashtra, India

**Rahul Kumbhare**

Department of Agronomy,  
College of Agriculture, JNKVV,  
Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh,  
India

**Kailash Kumar**

Department of Forestry, College  
of Agriculture, JNKVV,  
Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh,  
India

**Corresponding Author:****Alpana Kumhare**

Department of Agronomy,  
College of Agriculture,  
RVSKVV, Gwalior, Madhya  
Pradesh, India

## Effect of different doses and stages of biostimulant application on yield of transplanted rice

**Tanjeem Ansari, SB Agrawal, Yagini Tekam, Alpana Kumhare, Monika Masram, Rahul Kumbhare and Kailash Kumar**

### Abstract

A field experiment was conducted during the kharif season in the Agricultural Engineering Farm, Department of Agronomy, J.N.K.V.V., Jabalpur (M.P.) under randomized block design with four replications having 7 treatments comprising of different doses of potassium humate at the rate of 136 g, 170 g, and 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at the maturity (MT) and panicle initiation (PI) stages of crop with recommended dose of fertilizer (RDF) (120: 60: 40 N: P: K kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and compared with 100% recommended dose of NPK fertilizers, for achieving targeted yield by using variety of rice Kranti. The best response was recorded from the application of treatment T<sub>7</sub> (RDF + Potassium humate @ 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage) for growth parameters of rice (*viz.*, plant height, tiller hill<sup>-1</sup>, dry matter accumulation, leaf area index), which were found at par with 136 g and 170 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at the same stages with RDF. Yield attributing characters *viz.*, effective tiller hill<sup>-1</sup>, panicle length, sound grains panicle<sup>-1</sup> and 1000 grain weight (test weight) and nutrient uptake (N,P,K kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) by the crop which was significantly higher with the treatment T<sub>7</sub> followed by Potassium humate @ 170 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at MT+PI stage than remaining treatments. Although test weight was not affected by biostimulant treatments at different levels, among all the doses of biostimulant, the application of potassium humate @ 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at the MT and PI stages produced the highest grain (5632 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and straw (7905 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) yields. The harvest index was also found to be higher under treatment T<sub>7</sub>. Although the application of potassium humate @ 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at the MT + PI stage included the maximum cost of cultivation and gave the maximum gross monetary return (Rs. 128450) and net monetary return (Rs. 84386), However, the highest B:C ratio (2.93) was calculated under the application of potassium humate @ 170 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at MT+PI stage along with RDF. Reports on the application of humic acid (HA) to cereal crops are not very common. Therefore, this study aimed to examine the effect of humic acid in combination with chemical fertilizers on rice growth, yield, and quality.

**Keywords:** Biostimulant, fertilizer, humic acid, potassium humate, nutrient uptake

### 1. Introduction

In India, rice is the most popular crop and ranks second globally in terms of consumption, despite the fact that many other grain crops are farmed and consumed worldwide as well. It is considered as the "global grain" and is the primary staple food for over half of the world's population. Approximately 90% of the world's rice crop is produced and consumed in Asian nations worldwide (Vasudevan *et al.*, 2014) [14]. According to Choudhary *et al.* (2011) [9], rice contributes 50–80% of an individual's daily calorie consumption. Rice-based agricultural methods are the most common in India. Agro-climatic conditions determine the use of rice production technologies such as transplanting, direct sowing, and SRI (System of Rice Intensification). Weed incidence is a widespread and important problem in all agro-ecosystems, rainfed or irrigated, and transplanting is the most widely used method in irrigated agro-ecosystems.

Biostimulants are referred as positive plant growth regulators or promoters which when added in minimal quantities, promote the growth and overall development of plants. The plant growth hormones are produced indigenously and play a crucial role in regulating gene expression, growth and behavioural process in plant. Consequently, the addition of chemical plant growth regulator has added a new dimension to the possibility of modifying plant growth, development and metabolism (Kumar *et al.*, 2018) [21].

Cereals require the same amount of potassium as nitrogen (Zorb *et al.*, 2014) [42]. Potassium, a cationic primary nutrient, is involved in many physiological activities, including protein synthesis, photosynthesis, enzyme activation, and the maintenance of water status in plant tissues (Marschner, 2011) [24].

It also influences synthesis, translocation, transformation, storage and division of carbohydrates, product quality, and post-harvest traits as well as plants resistance to stresses and diseases (Zivdar *et al.*, 2016; Mardanluo *et al.*, 2018) <sup>[40, 23]</sup>. Potassium is an alkali metal that is normally utilised extensively for plant fertilisation from a variety of inorganic sources (KCl, K<sub>2</sub>SO<sub>4</sub>, etc.). Moreover, various forms of organic potassium sources also adopted for agricultural application in which actually K remains as inorganic cation but bounded with bulky organic moiety. Furthermore, application of this forms of organic fertilizers is more consistent with sustainability and environmental issues (Souri 2016; Souri *et al.*, 2017) <sup>[35, 43]</sup>.

Potassium humate is the potassium salt of humic acid containing 50% humic and 12% potassium. Potassium humate is highly soluble, 100% organic, non-toxic, environmentally friendly chelating and soil fertility improving substance. Potassium humate is a highly concentrated form of humus in the naturally occurring lignite which is brown coal that accompanies coal deposits. Potassium humate is a highly concentrated form of humus in the naturally occurring lignite, which is brown coal, that accompanies coal deposits. It is a peat material that has not been subjected to high compression to turn it into coal, and from this, potassium humate is produced. In actuality, the use of humic acid in cereals is rare because farmers are least attentive to its beneficial effects. The HA products are usually available in the form of affordable soluble salts, referred to as potassium humate (Fong *et al.*, 2007) <sup>[12]</sup>.

Humic acid is a suspension based on potassium humate that can be used to improve soil quality, promote plant growth, and build natural defences against pests and diseases (Scheuerell *et al.*, 2004, 2006) <sup>[33, 44]</sup>, improve uptake of nutrients and water, and stimulate plant growth through higher cell division. Furthermore, according to Atiyeh *et al.* (2002) <sup>[3]</sup> and Chen *et al.* (2004) <sup>[7]</sup>, He also promoted the activity and growth of soil microbes.

Application of humic material in agriculture as fertilizer and soil conditioner was tried on a small scale. The significant impact of these humic compounds on soil structure and plant growth was showed earlier by Ihsanullah and Bakhshawin (2013) <sup>[17]</sup>. HA in proper quantity can enhance plant and root growth (Ahmed *et al.*, 2013) <sup>[1]</sup>. Humic substances (humic and fulvic acid) attract positive ions, form chelates with micronutrients, and release them slowly when required by plants. According to Kadam *et al.* (2010) <sup>[20]</sup>, humic compounds function as chelating agents by preventing precipitation, fixation, leaching and oxidation of micronutrients in soil.

## 2. Materials and Method

During the 2021 kharif season, an experiment was carried out to investigate the "Effect of different doses and stages of biostimulant application on yield of transplanted rice" under the edaphic and climatic conditions of Jabalpur (M.P.). The details of the materials used and methods employed during the investigation are cited in this chapter and described under the appropriate headings.

### 2.1 Experimental site

The experiment was conducted at the Agricultural Engineering Farm, Department of Agronomy, Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya, Jabalpur (M.P.) during

kharif season 2021. All physical facilities, *viz.*, labour, agrochemicals, equipment, irrigation water, etc., were available as and when needed at the research farm. The laboratory work was conducted in the Department of Agronomy, College of Agriculture, JNKVV Jabalpur. Jabalpur is located at 23°90' North latitude and 79°58' East longitude, with an elevation of 411.78 metres above sea level.

### 2.2 Climate

The climate of locality is typically semi humid and tropical, which is featured by hot dry summer and cool dry winter. According to the National Agriculture Research Program's norms, it is classified as "Kymore Plateau and Satpura Hills" agro-climatic zone. According to the National Bureau of Soil Science and Land Use Planning (NBSS&LUP) Nagpur, Jabalpur are classified as hot sub-humid (dry) eco-regions in Agro ecological region number 10, named as Central High Land (Malwa and Bundelkhand) sub region number 10.1. (Malwa plateau, Vindhyan Scarpland and Narmada Valley). The annual average rainfall in Jabalpur is 1350 mm, with the majority of rain falling between mid-June and the end of September, with a little rain falling during the rest of the year. During the winter, the average monthly temperature drops to 4 °C, while the highest temperature reaches 45 °C during the summer. In general, relative humidity is low in the summer (15 to 30 percent), moderate in the winter (60 to 75 percent), and high in the rainy season (80 to 95 percent).

The climate of the area is generally semi-humid and tropical, with hot, dry summers and cool, dry winters. It is categorised as an agro-climatic zone of "Kymore Plateau and Satpura Hills" in accordance with the standards of the National Agriculture Research Programme. According to the National Bureau of Soil Science and Land Use Planning (NBSS&LUP), Nagpur, Jabalpur are classified as hot sub-humid (dry) eco-regions in Agro-ecological region number 10, named Central High Land (Malwa and Bundelkhand) sub-region number 10.1 (Malwa plateau, Vindhyan Scarpland, and Narmada Valley). The majority of Jabalpur's 1350 mm of annual rainfall falls between mid-June and the end of September, with sporadic showers during the remaining months. The average monthly temperature decreases to 4°C in the winter and reaches a maximum of 45°C in the summer. Relative humidity is generally low (15–30%) in the summer, moderate (60–75%) in the winter, and high (80–95%) during the rainy season.

### 2.3 Weather Conditions

During the crop season of 2021, the maximum temperature ranged from 26.8 °C to 35.7 °C and minimum temperature from 10.5 °C to 26.7 °C. During the crop season, relative humidity in the morning was lowest 75% and highest 95% respectively, while relative humidity in evening was 33% to 85%. The maximum rainfall was 130.40 mm and minimum 3.80 mm received in five and one rainy days in cropping season. In the cropping season crop was exposed to a maximum of 9.0 hours of sunlight each day while vapour pressure in the morning ranging from 22.8 mm to 10.4 mm and in evening from 23.1 mm to 9.5 mm.

In the agricultural season of 2021, the highest temperature recorded was 26.8 °C to 35.7 °C, while the lowest temperature recorded was 10.5 °C to 26.7 °C. Relative humidity ranged from 33% to 85% in the evening during the crop season, with the lowest values occurring in the morning

(75% and maximum, respectively). During the cropping season, the maximum rainfall recorded was 130.40 mm, while the minimum was 3.80 mm, which was obtained in five and a one rainy days. The crop received a maximum of 9.0 hours of sunlight per day during the cropping season, with morning vapour pressure ranging from 22.8 mm to 10.4 mm and evening vapour pressure from 23.1 mm to 9.5 mm.

## 2.4 Experimental details

**Location:** Agricultural Engineering Farm, Department of

Agronomy, J.N.K.V.V., Jabalpur (M.P.)

**Treatments:** Seven treatments comprised of six combinations of biostimulants (Potassium humate) with RDF compared with 100% RDF treated as control.

**Experimental Design:** Randomized Block Design

**Replications:** 04

**Table 1:** Treatment details of the experiment

Symbol	Treatments
T <sub>1</sub>	Recommended dose of fertilizers only (120: 60: 40 N: P: K kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )
T <sub>2</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 136 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage
T <sub>3</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 136 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage
T <sub>4</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 170 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage
T <sub>5</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 170 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage
T <sub>6</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 204 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage
T <sub>7</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 204 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage

**Soil:** The texture of the soil in the experimental field was clay loam, with a medium level of organic carbon (0.56 percent), available phosphorus (16.25 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and potassium (305.40 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and a low level of available nitrogen (238.2 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>). The soil has a normal electrical conductivity reaction (0.27 ds/m) and a neutral pH of 7.1.

## 2.5 Agronomic characteristics of rice variety "Kranti"

Kranti is the most popular and widespread variety of rice cultivated in the region. It is a medium-maturing cultivar (118-122 days). The plants are semi-dwarf (115-130 cm), fertilizer-responsive, and produce coarse grains, making them ideal for poha production. The test weight of variety "Kranti" is 23-25 g. Kranti has a yield potential of 58–62 q ha<sup>-1</sup> with proper agronomic management.

## 2.6 Schedule of agronomic operations

### 2.6.1 Nursery management

To prepare the bed for nursery, two cross harrowing operations were performed using a disc harrow. A disc harrow was used to carry out two cross-harrowing operations in order to get the bed ready for the nursery. The nursery field was levelled with a planker after 10 tonnes of FYM were put evenly there. We removed stones, weeds, and other rubbish. The size of the manually prepared nursery beds was 15 metres long by 1 metre wide and 15 centimetres high. After being treated with Bavistin at a rate of 2 g kg<sup>-1</sup> seed, healthy rice seeds (variety Kranti) were sown in the nursery bed.

### 2.6.2 Preparation of experimental field

Experimental field was prepared after the harvest of previous crop, using a tractor-drawn cultivator followed by two cross harrowing to break up clods and mix the previous crop's residues into the soil. Before transplanting, water was applied in the field and puddled by using a tractor-mounted puddler and then levelled with a leveler.

### 2.6.3 Fertilizer application

The recommended amounts of nitrogen, phosphorus, and potassium were applied using urea, single super phosphate, and murate of potash, respectively. Half of the nitrogen (60 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>) and the complete doses of potassium (40 kg K<sub>2</sub>O ha<sup>-1</sup>)

and phosphorus (60 kg P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub> ha<sup>-1</sup>) were applied as a basal before transplanting, and the remaining nitrogen (two equal split doses of N) was applied through top dressing during the crop's tillering and panicle initiation stages.

### 2.6.4 Transplanting

Manual transplantation was performed in the field on rice seedlings that were twenty-five days old. The planting geometry for all experimental sites was 20 cm x 20 cm. Two robust seedlings from hill<sup>-1</sup> were evenly transplanted.

### 2.6.5 Application of biostimulant (Potassium humate)

The potassium salt of humic acid is denoted as potassium humate. Foliar application of potassium humate was conducted in accordance with the treatments, at maximal tillering and panicle initiation stages, at rates of 134, 170, and 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> per spray. The recommended doses of fertilisers were also applied. For the application of all stages and quantities of biostimulant, 500 litres ha<sup>-1</sup> of water were utilized. Utilising a knapsack sprayer equipped with a flat-fan nozzle, the aqueous solution of the biostimulant was applied.

## 2.7 Observation on crop

### 2.7.1 Pre harvest observations

#### 2.7.1.1 Plant population (m<sup>-2</sup>)

The plant population per meter of row length was recorded at 20 DAT and harvested randomly from five randomly selected rows. Then the mean value was computed and transformed into plant population m<sup>-2</sup>.

#### 2.7.1.2 Plant height (cm)

The measurement of the plant's height was starting from its base at the surface of the ground and extending to the tip of the flag leaf stage. Furthermore, the height of the plant was recorded from the lower node of the panicle at the initial stage of the panicle. The average plant height was calculated by dividing the total plant height by the number of plants and expressing the result in centimetres.

#### 2.7.1.3 Number of tillers hill<sup>-1</sup>

The number of tillers from the five randomly selected hills plot<sup>-1</sup> was recorded at 30, 60, 90 DAT and harvest. Then the average number of tillers was calculated.

#### 2.7.1.4 Number of leaves hill<sup>-1</sup>

Out of the randomly selected hills in each plot, the number of leaves was recorded at 30, 60 and 90 DAT. Then the average number of leaves hill<sup>-1</sup> was calculated.

#### 2.7.1.5 Dry matter accumulation (g hill<sup>-1</sup>)

Plant samples were taken at 30, 60, 90 DAT and harvest. Three samples from each plot were sun dried before being dried in an oven at 650 °C until a constant weight was obtained. Thereafter their dry weight was recorded using an electronic balance. Then mean data was determined.

#### 2.7.1.6 Leaf area index (LAI)

Leaf area index expresses the ratio of leaf surface to the ground area occupied by the plant or crop stand worked out as per specifications of Gardner *et al.* (1985) [51]. At 30, 60 and 90 DAT, it was figured out. At 30 and 60 DAT, three leaves from five plants were randomly selected from the upper, middle and bottom portions of the plants for each treatment. These leaves were placed in polybags according to their treatment and the area of three leaves was measured using a leaf area meter. It was then multiplied by the number of leaves plant<sup>-1</sup> and the mean leaf area plant<sup>-1</sup> was calculated. The mean leaf area plant<sup>-1</sup> at 90 DAT was calculated using a similar technique. Then calculate the leaf area index using formula proposed by Gardner *et al.* (1985) [51].

$$\text{Leaf area index} = \frac{\text{Total leaf area of the crop}}{\text{Total ground area under the crop}}$$

### 2.8 Post harvest observations

#### 2.8.1 Effective tillers (hill<sup>-1</sup>)

Tillers with grain-bearing panicles are referred to as effective tillers. From five randomly selected hills plot<sup>-1</sup>, the number of effective tillers hill<sup>-1</sup> was counted.

#### 2.8.2 Panicle length (cm)

Five panicles were taken from hills of each plot during harvest. The panicle length was calculated from the base to the tip and mean length of the panicle was then measured and expressed in centimetres (cm). The length of each panicle was measured from the bottom to the tip. The panicle's mean length was then computed and represented in centimetres (cm).

#### 2.8.3 Grains panicle<sup>-1</sup>

The total sound grains from each of the five selected panicle were removed plot<sup>-1</sup> individually. After that mean number of sound grains panicle<sup>-1</sup> was computed.

#### 2.8.4 Test weight (g)

Random grain sample were drawn from each plot and 1000 grains were counted manually. These grains were weighed on electronic balance and expressed as test weight in gram (g).

#### 2.8.5 Biological yield (kg ha<sup>-1</sup>)

The harvested produce from each plot was sun dried for three to four days. Thereafter dry weight was recorded in kg ha<sup>-1</sup>.

#### 2.8.6 Grain yield and Straw yield (kg ha<sup>-1</sup>)

Each net plot's total grain produce was cleaned, winnowed, and then weighed on a double pan balance according to the

plots. By multiplying the value by the relevant factor, it was transformed to grain yield kg plot<sup>-1</sup>.

Straw yield of each plot was calculated by subtracting the grain yield of a plot from the biological yield of the respective plot. The values so obtained were converted into straw yield plot<sup>-1</sup> by multiplying with appropriate factor as done in case of grain yield and expressed in kg ha<sup>-1</sup>.

#### 2.8.7 Harvest index (%)

It is the ratio of economic yield to the biological yield and is expressed in percentage. It was calculated as per the formula proposed by Snyder and Carlson (1984) [45].

$$\text{Harvest index (\%)} = \frac{\text{Economic yield}}{\text{Biological yield}} \times 100$$

### 2.9 Plant analysis

#### 2.9.1 Nutrients uptake by crop

Nutrient uptake for all the major nutrients was calculated by the formula mentioned below.

$$\text{Uptake (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} = \frac{\text{Nutrient concentration (\%)} \times \text{Grain/Stover yield (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)}}{100}$$

#### 2.9.2 Nitrogen content and uptake in grain

The Kjeldahl technique of digestion and distillation, as reported by Tondon (1999) [38] and Jackson (1973) [19], was used to determine the N-content in grain or straw. The nitrogen uptake (kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) was estimated through nitrogen content multiplied by grain or straw yield of crop.

#### 2.9.3 Phosphorus content and uptake in grain

Fine crushed grain sample was digested in a diacid mixture HNO<sub>3</sub>:HClO<sub>4</sub> in a ratio of 9:4 on volume basis. The phosphorus content in extractant of grain was determined by spectrometer using 440 nm filter following vanadomolybdate nitric acid yellow colour method (Jackson, 1973) [19]. Then phosphorus content of grain was multiplied by grain yield to get P-uptake (kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) by grain. And same procedure is followed for straw uptake.

#### 2.9.4 Potassium content and uptake in grain

Potassium content in grain and straw was calculated by flame photometer from the same extractant which is used for phosphorus as described by Jackson (1973) [19]. Thereafter, the potassium content of grain and straw was multiplied with grain and straw yield to determining K-uptake (kg ha<sup>-1</sup>).

### 2.10 Quality Analysis

#### 2.10.1 Protein percent (%) in grain

The protein content in grain sample was determined by using a conventional micro Kjeldahl digestion and distillation process which is given in AOAC (1984) [2]. Weighed 100 mg of the sample (containing 1 to 3 mg Nitrogen) and transferred to a 30 ml digestion flask. It is digested with 10 ml concentrated Sulphuric acid after adding catalyst mixture (3 g per sample) and digestion had done for about 3 hrs till the liquid became colourless. The digestion tube was allowed to cool and the content carefully diluted to 100 ml with distilled water. The solution was then transferred quantitatively to a distillation apparatus. 40% Sodium Hydroxide (15 ml) was added and the liberating Ammonia was collected in a flask containing 10 ml of 2% Boric acid with 2 drops of mixed indicator (Bromocresol green + Methyl red). And then

distillation process was continued for 5 minutes appearance of green colour to ensure the complete evaluation of Ammonia. After distillation solution was titrated with 0.1N H<sub>2</sub>SO<sub>4</sub>.

## 2.11 Economic analysis

### 2.11.1 Cost of cultivation

The cost of cultivation for each treatment is calculated on a one-hectare basis using various inputs used to grow the crop under various treatments.

### 2.11.2 Gross monetary returns (GMR)

The values obtained from the crop produced under each treatment were estimated as gross monetary returns (GMR) per hectare based on the recent market price of the product (both grain and straw).

Gross monetary returns = value of grain + value of straw

### 2.11.3 Net monetary returns (NMR)

The net monetary return (NMR) per hectare under each treatment was computed by subtracting the cost of cultivation from the gross monetary return of that same treatment.

Net monetary returns = Gross monetary returns - Cost of cultivation

### 2.11.4 Benefit-cost ratio (B:C)

The benefits obtained for each rupee invested under various treatments were computed as follows:

$$\text{Benefit cost ratio} = \frac{\text{Gross monetary return (Rs ha}^{-1}\text{)}}{\text{Total cost of cultivation (Rs ha}^{-1}\text{)}}$$

## 2.12 Statistical Analysis

The data from the numerous observations were tabulated and then statistically analysed according to analysis of variance (ANOVA) methods, with the F test used to assess the treatment. To assess the differences between treatment means, a critical difference (CD) was computed for each character at a 5% level of significance. Before carrying out analysis of variance, the data on weed population and weed dry weight were square root transformed, i.e.,  $\sqrt{x+0.5}$  and only transformed values were compared.

## 3. Results

### 3.1 Studies on crop growth

#### 3.1.1 Plant population (m<sup>-2</sup>)

Statistical analysis of data presented in Table 2 showed that none of the treatment combination found to affect the plant population neither at 20 DAT nor at harvest of crop. However, plant population recorded at harvest was slightly reduced over initial stage.

#### 3.1.2 Plant height (cm)

Plant height was measured at 30, 60, and 90 DAT, and harvest stages under different biostimulant treatments are shown in Table 2. Plant height is a genetically controlled characteristic, but several studies have indicated that plant height is influenced by the application of biostimulants. The results of the study indicated that application of potassium humate at 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at the MT + PI stage was found to be effective in increasing the plant height at all the 30, 60, and 90 DAT and harvest intervals of the crop recorded at 45.5, 87.2, 105.5, and 105.3 cm, respectively. It was probably due to the enhanced

availability of nitrogen with the application of potassium humate resulted in an expansion of leaf area, which in turn enhanced photoassimilation and thereby increased plant height. Similar results were reported by Prakash *et al.* (2007)<sup>[32]</sup> and Mollasadeghi *et al.* (2011)<sup>[28]</sup>, who described an increase in plant height due to proper nutrient availability, which resulted in an increase in vegetative growth of the plants.

#### 3.1.3 Number of tillers (hill<sup>-1</sup>)

Tillers counted at 30, 60, and 90 DAT and harvest are given in Table 2. The number of tillers is the genetically controlled attribute; however, improvement in this trait is a common phenomenon, which is due to better nutrient management. The tillering of the crop initially did not change significantly due to the application of potassium humate at both stages. However, the remaining intervals showed a remarkable difference due to the application of 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at MT + PI and recorded 7.0, 10.3, 12.2, and 12.0 tillers hill<sup>-1</sup> at 30, 60, and 90 DAT, respectively. The increase in the number of tillers might be due to the acceleration of auxin activity, which helps promote nitrogen supply and ultimately the proliferation of tillers. Similar findings were reported by Mirza and Sahu (2010)<sup>[25]</sup> and Venkateshprasath *et al.* (2017)<sup>[46]</sup>, who reported that the increase in the number of tillers in rice plants is due to the balanced nutrition of plants, especially micronutrients, which activated the tillering in plants with the application of biostimulants along with RDF.

#### 3.1.4 Dry matter accumulation (g hill<sup>-1</sup>)

Dry matter accumulation of rice as influenced by various treatments at different time intervals and harvests is depicted in Table 2. Analysis of data pertaining to the dry weight of rice showed that at the initial level, treatment with potassium humate did not change the dry matter accumulation significantly, but with advancement in interval, it had a significant effect on dry matter accumulation. The higher value of dry matter hill<sup>-1</sup> was recorded at 47.0, 81.0, and 86.3 g hill<sup>-1</sup> under T<sub>7</sub> closely followed by T<sub>5</sub> (46.7, 80.5 g hill<sup>-1</sup>) and T<sub>3</sub> (43.8, 78.6 g hill<sup>-1</sup>) at 60 and 90 DAT, respectively. However, the dry matter accumulation at harvest of the crop increased over previous intervals of 90 DAT, but treatment T<sub>5</sub> was found to be at par with T<sub>7</sub>. These findings confirm the observations made by Dobermann and Fairhurst (2000)<sup>[11]</sup> and Hoang and Bohme (2001)<sup>[16]</sup>.

#### 3.1.5 Leaf Area Index

The leaf area index represents the photosynthetic efficiency of plants, which has a significant effect on the growth and production of photosynthates. The LAI data recorded under various biostimulant treatments at 0–30, 30–60, and 60–90 DAT are provided in Table 4.5.

At 60 and 90 DAT, it was easy to see how the biostimulant treatment changed the leaf area index. Using potassium humate @ 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> as a foliar spray at maximum tillering and panicle initiation stage (T<sub>7</sub>) recorded the highest LAI (3.55), which is at par with potassium humate @ 170 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at maximum tillering + panicle initiation stage (T<sub>5</sub>) and significantly enhanced leaf area index at 90 DAT. The significantly lower leaf area index was found in the 100% RDF treatment (control). The increment in leaf area might be due to improved nutrient mobilisation and its partitioning in plants, thereby resulting in an increased leaf area index

(Zodape *et al.*, 2009) [41], who reported that biostimulants increase biologically active cytokinin and promote cell division. Similar results were also found by Miyauchi *et al.* (2012) [27], Daur and Bakhshwa (2013) [10], Pramanik *et al.*, (2014) [47], and *et al.* (2021) [48].

### 3.1.6 Yield attributing characters

The data on yield attributing characters as influenced by different treatments of biostimulant are shown in Table 3. Direct yield contributing traits are effective tillers hill<sup>-1</sup>, panicle length, grain panicle<sup>-1</sup>, and 1000 grain weight, which are important parameters that played a significant role in enhancing yield. Results of the study (Table 3) reveal that application of potassium humate along with RDF significantly increases the counts of effective tillers, panicle length, and grain panicle<sup>-1</sup> over RDF alone. The higher dose of potassium humate @ 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> followed by 170 g ha<sup>-1</sup> foliar spray at the MT and PI stages proved superior over the lower doses, i.e., 136 g ha<sup>-1</sup> and without potassium humate, along with RDF, and recorded 10.8, 26.4 cm, and 178.6 cm, respectively.

A higher test weight of 25.5 g was recorded under 204g ha<sup>-1</sup> at the MT and PI stages, while the lowest (23.7g) was recorded under RDF alone. The differences were non-significant. The increase in yield attributes due to the foliar application of potassium humate might be due to the fact that among the nutrients applied at the recommended dose, the losses of nitrogen in the presence of potassium humate are in minor quantities. Hence, the applied nitrogen is fully utilized with higher efficiency. These results are in agreement with the findings of Mishra and Srivastava (1988) [26] and Bama and Selvakumari (2005) [5], who reported that the application of potassium humate @ 20 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> promoted panicle length, grains per panicle, as well as the test weight of rice.

## 3.2 Studies on yield parameters

### 3.2.1 Grain yield and straw yield (kg ha<sup>-1</sup>)

It is obvious from the data given in Table 3 that the yields (grain and straw) of rice improved with an increasing dose of potassium humate. Spraying potassium humate @ 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> each at the maximum tillering and panicle initiation stages resulted in significantly higher grain (5632 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and straw (7905 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) yields, followed by @ 170 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at both stages (5603 kg, 7882 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> grain and straw yields, respectively). The grain and straw yields of rice were considerably increased by the application of biostimulants along with fertilizers. This could be attributed to the increase in effective tillers hill<sup>-1</sup>, panicle length, and sound grain panicle<sup>-1</sup>. The result suggested that biostimulants offered a balance of nutrition when supplemented with fertilizers, which provided the maximum yield. Similar findings were given by Osman *et al.*, 2013 [31] who reported that the increase in yield may be due to the fact that humic substances constitute a stable fraction of carbon and release of nutrients, including nitrogen, phosphorus, and sulphur, which decrease the need for inorganic fertilizer for plant growth. The results are also in agreement with the findings of Bama and Selvakumari (2005) [5], Ananthi *et al.*, 2012 [49], Natarajan *et al.*, 2016 [30], Kunjammal *et al.*, 2016 [22].

### 3.2.2 Harvest index (%)

The data in relation to the harvest index (%) of rice, calculated and presented in Table 3, indicated that among treatments, foliar application of potassium humate @ 204 g

ha<sup>-1</sup> at the MT and PI stages registered the highest harvest index of 41.60%, whereas the lowest was 39.52% under control. It might be due to a better grain yield with a corresponding biological yield. Through the variations, there was no significant yield. The present findings are in close conformity with the findings of Swaminathan (1977) [36].

## 3.3 Plant analysis

### 3.3.1 Nitrogen uptake in grain and straw

Application of potassium humate along with RDF at maximum tillering and panicle initiation stages significantly affected nitrogen uptake by grain and straw, as shown in Table 4. The highest nitrogen uptake by grain (77.7 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and straw (29.25 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) was recorded with the application of potassium humate @ 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> followed by @ 170 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at the MT + PI stage. While the lowest nitrogen uptake in grain and straw was found in the case of the control treatment, where only RDF was given, it recorded 60.39 kg and 21.85 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>, respectively. The uptake of nitrogen increases with the application of humate, which might be due to the increase in nitrogen use efficiency of the applied recommended dose of fertilizers in the presence of humic substances (Guminski, 1968) [14]. Humic substances would have sustained the flow of ammonical nitrogen for a longer period of time. Nitrogen availability was coupled with enhanced activation of roots, which led to better utilization of nitrogen by crops. The results are in agreement with the findings of Govindasamy *et al.* (1989) [13] and Nardi *et al.*, (2002) [29].

### 3.3.2 Phosphorus uptake in grain and straw

Data related to phosphorus uptake by the grain and straw of rice has been presented in Table 4. Potassium humate application had a significant effect on P uptake by grain and straw. The highest P uptake in grain (23.70 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and straw (10.21 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) of rice was recorded with potassium humate @ 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> applied at the MT + PI stage along with RDF. However, the lowest P uptake by grain (15.69 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and straw (7.25 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) was recorded in the control plot, in which only 100% RDF was given. The results point out that the use of potassium humate had a beneficial effect on P uptake by grain and straw. The present findings are similar to those of Ayuso *et al.*, (1996) [4], Bama *et al.*, (2003) [6] and Guppy *et al.*, (2005) [15], who reported that humic acid is likely to increase P availability and uptake by inhibiting calcium phosphate precipitation rates and forming phosphohumates.

### 3.3.3 Potassium uptake in grain and straw

Data in relation to potassium uptake by grain and straw are given in Table 4. Application of potassium humate with RDF significantly affected potassium uptake by rice grain and straw. The highest uptake of potassium was recorded in grain (16.89 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and straw (90.88 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) under the application of 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> potassium humate at the MT + PI stage, closely followed by @ 170 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at both stages. The lowest potassium uptake by grain and straw of rice was observed under treatment where only RDF was given. The higher uptake of potassium in grain and straw might be due to the fact that the grain and straw contain a higher percentage of potassium, and the production of grain and straw was higher (Tisdale *et al.*, 1977) [37]. In the present study, the application of potassium humate contributed to the increased absorption of K by crops. Similar results have also been reported by Rizk and Mashhour (2008) [50].

### 3.4 Quality analysis

#### 3.4.1 Protein content in rice grain

Data related to the quality of rice with respect to protein as affected by the application of potassium humate are given in Table 3. Protein contents in grains of rice were found to increase significantly as a result of all the potassium humate treatments over control. The lowest protein content was recorded under the control plot (7.27%). Spraying of potassium humate with increasing doses and stages significantly increased protein content in grain. The higher content of protein was noted with 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at both stages (7.65%), followed by 170 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at both stages (7.60%). This might be explained in terms of the role of humic substances in increasing the concentration of messenger ribonucleic acids in plant cells. Messenger ribonucleic acids are essential for a number of biochemical processes within cells. Activation of several biochemical processes results in an increase in enzyme synthesis and an increase in protein content (Cheng *et al.*, 1998) [8]. The findings are in close conformity with the findings of Jacklin *et al.*, (2011) [18], who reported that the application of humic substances significantly increased crude protein in rice.

#### 3.4.2 Economic analysis of the treatments

Data related to the economic analysis of different biostimulant treatments, viz., cost of cultivation, gross monetary returns, net monetary returns, and benefit-cost ratio, are presented in Table 5. The economic analysis affected by different treatments is given under different headings.

#### 3.4.3 Cost of cultivation (Rs ha<sup>-1</sup>)

The data presented in Table 5 clearly shows that the minimum cost of cultivation was recorded under the control treatment, which was Rs. 41600, and increased from Rs. 42340 to Rs. 44064 with the addition of different doses of biostimulant from 136 g to 204 g at different stages of the crop as per the treatments. The higher cost of cultivation of Rs. 44064 ha<sup>-1</sup> was observed under a higher dose of biostimulant, i.e., 204 g

ha<sup>-1</sup> at both stages. The increase in cost of cultivation is due to the fact that increasing the dose of biostimulant increases the cost of cultivation.

#### 3.4.4 Gross monetary returns (Rs ha<sup>-1</sup>)

The gross monetary return refers to the total value of marketable produce that is obtained for a rice crop on one hectare of land under different treatments. The GMR increased with increasing doses of biostimulant applied at different stages. The maximum value of Rs. 128450 was recorded with the application of potassium humate @ 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at the MT and PI stages, along with RDF, followed by 170 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at the MT and PI stages (Table 5). The increase in GMR is due to an increase in grain and straw yields due to the application of biostimulants over other treatments, which resulted in a higher gross monetary return.

#### 3.4.5 Net monetary returns (Rs ha<sup>-1</sup>)

The NMR of a treatment was calculated by subtracting the total cost of cultivation from its GMR. The NMR is the actual amount of money the growers made. The maximum NMR (Rs.84386) was recorded under T<sub>7</sub>, in which potassium humate @ 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at maximum tillering and panicle initiation stage, along with RDF, were given and proved superior over other treatments (Table 5). However, the minimum NMR was obtained under control treatment, where only 100% RDF has been given. This might be due to higher yields obtained under T<sub>7</sub> treatment.

#### 3.4.6 Benefit-cost ratio

It refers to the net monetary return on investment for each rupee. The different treatments of biostimulants influenced the benefit-cost ratio. Data given in Table 5 reveal that the lowest benefit-cost ratio of 2.55 was recorded in the control plot, while it was highest in the treatment T<sub>5</sub> application of potassium humate @ 170 g ha<sup>-1</sup> and proved more remunerative as it fetched a 2.93 B:C ratio.

Table 2: Effect of bio stimulant on crop growth

	Treatments	Plant Population m <sup>-2</sup>		Plant height (cm)				Number of tillers hill <sup>-1</sup>				Dry matter accumulation(g hill <sup>-1</sup> )				Leaf Area Index		
		20	At	30	60	90	At	30	60	90	At	30	60	90	At	30	60	At
		DAT	harvest	DAT	DAT	DAT	harvest	DAT	DAT	DAT	harvest	DAT	DAT	DAT	harvest	DAT	DAT	harvest
T <sub>1</sub>	Recommended dose of fertilizers only (Control)	25.0	23.5	43.3	78.0	96.9	96.7	6.2	7.9	9.0	8.8	10.2	39.5	71.4	10.2	39.5	71.4	73.8
T <sub>2</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 136 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage	25.0	23.3	42.6	78.5	99.5	99.4	6.5	8.2	9.6	9.5	10.5	40.7	74.2	10.5	40.7	74.2	77.4
T <sub>3</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 136 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage	25.0	23.5	43.8	84.1	103.2	103.0	6.7	9.1	11.2	10.9	11.4	43.8	78.6	11.4	43.8	78.6	82.5
T <sub>4</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 170 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage	25.0	23.8	44.2	77.4	101.3	101.1	6.0	8.3	10.0	9.8	11.3	39.9	76.7	11.3	39.9	76.7	80.1
T <sub>5</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 170 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage	25.0	24.3	45.3	86.6	104.9	104.8	6.9	9.8	11.8	11.7	11.6	46.7	80.5	11.6	46.7	80.5	85.6
T <sub>6</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 204 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage	25.0	24.0	44.7	78.7	102.6	102.5	6.3	8.6	10.6	10.4	10.9	40.3	77.6	10.9	40.3	77.6	81.2
T <sub>7</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 204 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage	25.0	24.3	45.5	87.2	105.5	105.3	7.0	10.3	12.2	12.0	11.8	47.0	81.0	11.8	47.0	81.0	86.3
	SEm±	0.00	0.47	1.04	2.41	0.87	0.66	0.43	0.47	0.52	0.40	0.60	1.81	0.84	0.60	1.81	0.84	0.94
	CD(P=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	7.16	2.59	1.97	NS	1.39	1.55	1.19	NS	5.37	2.49	NS	5.37	2.49	2.80

**Table 3:** Effect of bio stimulant on Yield attributing characters, Yield parameters and Protein content (%)

	Treatments	Yield attributing characters				Yield parameters			Protein content (%)
		Effective tillers hill <sup>-1</sup>	Panicle length (cm)	Sound grains panicle <sup>-1</sup>	Test weight (g)	Grain yield (Kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Straw yield (Kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Harvest index (%)	
T <sub>1</sub>	Recommended dose of fertilizers only (Control)	7.6	21.3	128.6	23.7	4610	7054	39.52	7.27
T <sub>2</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 136 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage	8.1	22.5	142.8	24.1	5020	7268	40.85	7.32
T <sub>3</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 136 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage	9.6	24.6	160.3	24.8	5437	7720	41.32	7.54
T <sub>4</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 170 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage	8.8	23.2	151.8	24.6	5230	7490	40.11	7.38
T <sub>5</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 170 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage	10.4	25.7	172.9	25.3	5603	7882	41.55	7.60
T <sub>6</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 204 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage	9.2	24.0	159.7	25.2	5338	7622	41.19	7.49
T <sub>7</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 204 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage	10.8	26.4	178.6	25.5	5632	7905	41.60	7.65
	SEm±	0.34	0.54	5.48	0.65	46.85	60.57	-	0.08
	CD(P=0.05)	1.01	1.61	16.27	NS	139.21	179.98	-	0.25

**Table 4:** Effect of biostimulant on nutrient uptake (N, P, K) in grain and straw

	Treatments	Nitrogen uptake (Kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )		Phosphorus uptake (Kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )		Potassium uptake (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	
		Grain	Straw	Grain	Straw	Grain	Straw
T <sub>1</sub>	Recommended dose of fertilizers only (Control)	60.39	21.85	15.69	7.25	11.98	76.18
T <sub>2</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 136 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage	66.27	23.90	17.04	8.96	13.55	81.43
T <sub>3</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 136 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage	73.98	27.28	21.40	9.79	15.65	87.35
T <sub>4</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 170 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage	69.56	25.20	20.30	9.46	14.95	84.75
T <sub>5</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 170 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage	76.58	28.30	22.75	10.05	16.77	89.60
T <sub>6</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 204 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage	72.09	26.60	20.85	9.73	15.16	86.40
T <sub>7</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 204 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage	77.70	29.25	23.70	10.21	16.89	90.88
	SEm±	0.73	0.40	0.28	0.29	0.39	0.47
	CD(P=0.05)	2.17	1.20	0.84	0.87	1.17	1.40

**Table 5:** Effect of biostimulant on economical yield

	Treatments	Cost of cultivation (Rs. ha <sup>-1</sup> )	GMR (Rs. ha <sup>-1</sup> )	NMR (Rs. ha <sup>-1</sup> )	B:C Ratio
T <sub>1</sub>	Recommended dose of fertilizers only (Control)	41600	106308	64708	2.55
T <sub>2</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 136 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage	42340	114936	72596	2.71
T <sub>3</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 136 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage	43080	124180	81100	2.88
T <sub>4</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 170 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage	42600	119580	76980	2.81
T <sub>5</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 170 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage	43600	127824	84224	2.93
T <sub>6</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 204 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at PI stage	42832	122004	79172	2.85
T <sub>7</sub>	RDF + Potassium humate @ 204 g ha <sup>-1</sup> at MT stage + PI stage	44064	128450	84386	2.91

## Conclusion

The crop of rice (cv. Kranti) was thriving substantial growth with the treatment T<sub>7</sub> through foliar application of potassium humate @ 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> twice during maximum tillering as well as panicle initiation stage, which was found suitable for getting a higher yield (5632 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>), followed by 170 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at the same stages (5603 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>). The dual application of Potassium humate @ 204 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at maximum tillering and panicle initiation stage proved superior with respect to growth and yield attributing traits. Foliar spray of Potassium humate @ 170 g ha<sup>-1</sup> at maximum tillering and panicle initiation stage gave high remunerative NMR (Rs. 84224 ha<sup>-1</sup>) and fetched Rs. 2.93 per rupee investment. The findings presented in this study showed that the combination of potassium humate and chemical fertilizer can be effective in enhancing crop yields while maintaining sustainable agricultural practices.

## References

- Ahmed AHH, Darwish E, Hamoda SAF, Alobaidy MG. Effect of putrescine and humic acid on growth, yield and chemical composition of cotton plants grown under saline soil conditions. *American-Eurasian Journal of Agricultural & Environmental Sciences*. 2013;13(4):479-497.
- AOAC. Official Methods of Analysis of the Association

- of Official Analytical Chemists, 14th ed. Association of Official Analytical Chemists, Inc., Arlington, VA; c1984.
- Atiyeh RM, Lee S, Edwards CA, Arancon NQ, Metzger JD. *Bioresource Technology*. 2002;84:7-14.
- Ayuso M, Hernandez T, Garcia C, Pascual JA. Stimulation of barley growth and nutrient absorption by humic substances originating from various organic materials. *Bioresource Technology*. 1996;57:251-257.
- Bama KS, Selvakumari G. Effect of humic acid and fertilizers on yield and nutrition of rice in alfisol. *Journal of Ecobiology*. 2005;17(1):41-47.
- Bama KS, Selvakumari G, Santhi R, Singaram P. Effect of humic acid on nutrient release pattern in an Alfisol (Typic Haplustalf). *The Madras Agricultural Journal*. 2003;90(10-12):665-670.
- Chen Y, De Nobili M, Aviad T. Stimulatory effect of humic substances on plant growth. In *Soil organic matter in sustainable agriculture*. (Eds F. Magdoff, R.R. Weil). Boca Raton, FL; c2004. p. 103-130.
- Cheng FS, Yang DQ, Wu QS. Physiological effects of humic acid on drought resistance of wheat. *Chinese Journal of Applied Ecology*. 1998;4(6):363-367.
- Choudhary N, Kumari P, Ahuja, Batan KR. Morphological and molecular variability in weedy rice of Haryana. *Asia Journal of Agriculture Research*.



- 2011;(5):250-259.
10. Daur I, Bakhshwa A. Effect of humic acid on growth and quality of maize fodder Production. *Pakistan Journal Botany*. 2013;45(S1):21-25.
  11. Dobermann A, Fairhurst TH. Rice nutrient disorders and nutrient management. *IRRI/PPIC; c2000*. p. 3.
  12. Fong SS, Seng L, Mat HB. Reuse of Nitric Acid in the Oxidative Pretreatment Step for Preparation of Humic Acids from Low Rank Coal of Mukah, Sarawak. *J Braz. Chem. Soc*. 2007;18:41-46.
  13. Govindasamy R, Chandrasekaran S, Natarajan K. Influence of (lignite) humic acid on ammonia volatilization from urea, In: *Proc. National seminar on Humus acids in agriculture*. Annamalai University, Tamil Nadu; c1989. p. 319-325.
  14. Guminski S. Present-day views on physiological effects induced in plant organisms by humic compounds. *Soviet Soil Science*. 1968;9:1250-1256.
  15. Guppy CN, Menzies NW, Moody PW, Blamey FPC. Competitive sorption reactions between phosphorus and organic matter in soil: A review, *Australian Journal of Soil Science*. 2005;43:189-202.
  16. Hoang TL, Bohme M. Influence of humic acid on the growth of tomato in hydroponic systems Symposium on growing media & hydroponics, Chalkidiki, Greece, *Acta Horticulture*. 2001;548:451-458.
  17. Ihsanullah D, Bakhshwain AA. Effect of humic acid on growth and quality of maize fodder production. *Pakistan Journal of Botany*. 2013;45:21-25.
  18. Jacklin G, Sadek A, Sallam M. Effect of grains soaking with humic acid and micronutrients foliar spray on quality and productivity of rice plant under saline soil conditions. *Menofia Journal of Agricultural Research*. 2011;36(1):177-196.
  19. Jackson ML. *Soil Chemical Analysis*, Prentice Hall of India Private Limited, New Delhi; c1973.
  20. Kadam SR, Amrutsagar VM, Deshpande AN. Influence of organic nitrogen sources with fulvic acid spray on yield and nutrient uptake of soybean on inceptisol. *Journal of Soils and Crops*. 2010;20(1):58-63.
  21. Kumar N, Rawat DP, Kumar A, Kushwaha SP. The response of different bio-regulators on growth and physiological traits of hybrid rice. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*. 2018;7(4):257-260.
  22. Kunjammal P, Nalliah DS, Kumar RS, Ravichandran S. Maximizing rabi rice production through foliar nutrition. *International Quarterly Journal of Life Sciences*. 2016;11(4):2327-2329.
  23. Mardanluo S, Soury MK, Ahmadi M. Plant growth and fruit quality of two pepper cultivars under different potassium levels of nutrient solutions. *Journal of Plant Nutrition*. 2018;41(12):1604-1614. DOI: 10.1080/01904167.2018.1463383.
  24. Marschner P. *Mineral nutrition of higher plants*. 3rd ed., 178-89. London, UK: Academic Press; c2011.
  25. Mirza G, Sahu G. Effect of plant growth substances on an early variety. *Bulletin of the Torrey Botanical Club*. 2010;84(6):142-149.
  26. Mishra B, Srivastava LL. Physiological properties of humic acids isolated from some major soil associations of Bihar. *J Indian Soc. Soil Sci*. 1988;36:83-89.
  27. Miyauchi Y, Isoda A, Lizhi Y, Wang P. Effects of foliar application of humic substance on growth and yield of soybean in arid areas of Xinjiang, China. *Japanese Journal of Crop Science*. 2012;81:3:259-266.
  28. Mollasadeghi V, Valizadeh M, Shahryari R, Akbar Imani A. Evaluation of drought tolerance of bread wheat genotypes using stress tolerance indices at presence of Potassium humate. *American-Eurasian J Agric. Environ. Sci*. 2011;10(2):151-156.
  29. Nardi S, Pizzeghello D, Muscolo A, Vianello A. Physiological effects of humic substances on higher plants. *Soil Biology and Biochemistry*. 2002;34:1527-1536.
  30. Natarajan K, Gowda R, Shivkumar N, Yogananda SB, Devaraju PJ, Mahadevu P, *et al*. Influence of Plant Growth Regulators on the Plant Growth and Seed Yield of F1 Hybrid rice (KRH-4). *International Journal of Agriculture Sciences*. 2016;8(42):1854-1856.
  31. Osman EAM, Masry AAEI, Khatab KA. Effect of nitrogen fertilizer sources and foliar spray of humic and/or fulvic acids on yield and quality of rice plants. *Advances in Applied Science Research*. 2013;4(4):174-183.
  32. Prakash NB, Nagaraj H, Gurusheamy KT, Vishwanatha BN, Vishwanatha C, Naraganaswamy N, *et al*. Rice hull as a source of silicon and phosphatic fertilizers effects on growth and yield of rice. *IRRN*. 2007;32(1):34-36.
  33. Scheuerell SJ, Mahaffee WH. *Phytopathology*. 2004;94:1156-1163.
  34. Scheuerell SJ, Mahaffee WH. Compost tea as a container medium drench for suppressing seedling damping off caused by *Pythium ultimum*. *Phytopathology*. 2004;94:1156-1163.
  35. Soury MK. Amino-chelate fertilizers: The new approach to the old problem; A review. *Open Agriculture*. 2016;1(1):118-123. DOI: 10.1515/opag-2016-0016.
  36. Swaminathan MS. Genetic and breeding research in wheat in the next phase, In: *National Seminar on Genetics and Wheat Improvement*, Ludhiana, P.A.U; c1977 Feb. p. 22-23.
  37. Tisdale SL, Nelson WL, Beaton JD, Havlin JL. *Soil fertility and fertilizers (5th eds.)*, Prentice-Hall of India. Ltd., New Delhi; c1977.
  38. Tondon HLS. *Micronutrients in soils, crops and analysis. A source Book-cum-Directory*, Published by FDCO, New Delhi; c1999.
  39. Vasudevan SN, Basangouda RC, Mathad SR, Doddagoudar, Shakuntala NM. Standardization of seedling characteristics for paddy transplanter. *Journal of Advanced Agricultural Technol*. 2014;1(2):141-146.
  40. Zivdar S, Arzani K, Soury MK, Moallemi N, Seyyednejad SM. Physiological and biochemicals of olive (*Olea europaea* L.) cultivars to foliar Potassium application. *Journal of Agricultural Sciences and Technology*. 2016;18:1897-908.
  41. Zodape ST, Mukherjee S, Reddy MP, Chaudhary DR. Effect of *Kappaphycus alvarezii* (Doty) Doty ex silva extract on grain quality, yield and some yield component of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *International Journal Plant Prod*. 2009;3(2):97-101.
  42. Zorb C, Senbayram M, Peiter E. Potassium in agriculture-status and perspectives. *Journal of Plant Physiology*. 2014;171(9):656-669. DOI: 10.1016/j.jplph.2013.08.008.
  43. Soury Z, Karimi N, Sandalio LM. Arsenic

- hyperaccumulation strategies: an overview. *Frontiers in cell and developmental biology*. 2017 Jul 18;5:67.
44. Zabel RW, Scheuerell MD, McCLURE MM, Williams JG. The interplay between climate variability and density dependence in the population viability of Chinook salmon. *Conservation Biology*. 2006 Feb;20(1):190-200.
  45. Snyder FW, Carlson GE. Selecting for partitioning of photosynthetic products in crops. *Advances in Agronomy*. 1984 Jan 1;37:47-72.
  46. Venkatesphrasath G, Meyyappan M, Ganapathy M, Angayarkanni A. Effect of humic and fulvic acid with different levels of NPK on rice yield. *J Rice Res*. 2017;10(1):64-66.
  47. Pramanik S. Casson fluid flow and heat transfer past an exponentially porous stretching surface in presence of thermal radiation. *Ain shams engineering journal*. 2014 Mar 1;5(1):205-212.
  48. Xie X, Liu Y, Liu J, Zhang X, Zou J, Fontes-Garfias CR, *et al*. Neutralization of SARS-CoV-2 spike 69/70 deletion, E484K and N501Y variants by BNT162b2 vaccine-elicited sera. *Nature medicine*. 2021 Apr;27(4):620-621.
  49. Amaladhas TP, Sivagami S, Devi TA, Ananthi N, Velammal SP. Biogenic synthesis of silver nanoparticles by leaf extract of *Cassia angustifolia*. *Advances in Natural Sciences: Nanoscience and Nanotechnology*. 2012 Oct 5;3(4):045006.
  50. Rizk AH, Mashhour AM. Effect of foliar application with potassium humate on growth and uptake of some nutrients by wheat and broad bean plants. *Egyptian Journal of Soil Science*. 2008;48(4):457-465.
  51. Gardner Jr ES. Exponential smoothing: The state of the art. *Journal of forecasting*. 1985;4(1):1-28.